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MINUTES OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
JULY 20, 2021 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
COUNTY OF HARRIS § 
HARRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 109 § 

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109 (the 
“District”) convened in regular session on Tuesday, July 20, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. via 
videoconference pursuant to Section 551.125, Texas Gov’t Code as modified by the temporary 
suspension of certain provisions thereof pursuant to guidelines issued by the Texas Attorney 
General and approved by the Governor for use during the COVID-19 statewide disaster. A roll 
call was taken of the persons present:  

Owen H. Parker, President 
Chris Green, Vice President 
Cheryl Moore, Secretary  
Robin Sulpizio, Assistant Secretary 
Nancy Frank, Assistant Secretary 

All members of the Board were present.  Also attending all or parts of the meeting were 
Mr. Cory Burton of Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP (“MAC”), bookkeeper for the District; 
Lieutenant Steve Romero of Harris County Precinct 4 Constable’s Office; Mr. Tim Spencer of Ad 
Valorem Appraisals, tax assessor and collector for the District; Mr. Bill Kotlan of BGE, Inc. 
(“BGE”), engineer for the District; Mr. Clint Gehrke of Water Waste Water Management Services, 
Inc. (“WWWMS”), operator for the District; and Mr. Dimitri Millas and Ms. Jane Maher of Norton 
Rose Fulbright US LLP (“NRF”), attorneys for the District.  

Pursuant to Section 551.054, Texas Gov’t Code, as modified by the temporary suspension 
of certain provisions thereof, notice of the meeting was posted on the District’s website within the 
time limits prescribed by law.  The agenda packet was posted on the website as items became 
available.  Certificates of such posting are attached hereto as Exhibit A.  

Call to Order.  President Parker called the meeting to order. He noted that the meeting 
was being held by teleconference in accordance with federal, state and county directives to slow 
the spread of COVID-19 by avoiding meetings that bring people together.  He said the notice of 
the meeting included a toll-free dial-in number for members of the public to call so they could hear 
the meeting and address the Board.  He noted that the meeting was being recorded and a 
recording would be available upon public request.  President Parker then set out guidelines for 
the conduct of the meeting.  He asked all participants to identify themselves before speaking.  He 
then proceeded with the meeting business:  

1. Public Comments. There were no public comments.  

2. Minutes. The Board considered the proposed minutes of a meeting held on June 
15, 2021, previously distributed to the Board. Upon motion by Director Green, seconded by 
Director Moore, after full discussion and the question being put to the Board, the Board voted 
unanimously to approve the minutes of the meeting held on June 15, 2021, as presented.   

3. Security Report. Lieutenant Romero reviewed the Security Report for the month 
of June 2021, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B.  Upon motion by Director Moore, 
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seconded by Director Frank, after full discussion and the question being put to the Board, the 
Board voted unanimously to approve the Security Report.  

4. Tax Collector’s Report and authorize payment of certain bills. President 
Parker recognized Mr. Spencer, who reviewed the Tax Assessor and Collector’s Report for the 
month of June 2021, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit C.      
             
 Upon motion by Director Green, seconded by Director Sulpizio, after full discussion and 
the question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to approve the Tax Assessor 
and Collector’s Report and to authorize payment of check numbers 2138 through 2152, from the 
Tax Account to the persons, in the amounts, and for the purposes listed therein.  

5. Review Bookkeeper’s Report. President Parker recognized Mr. Burton, who 
presented to and reviewed with the Board the Bookkeeper’s Report, a copy of which is attached 
hereto as Exhibit D.             
            
 Mr. Burton presented to and reviewed with the Board a memo regarding moving the 
District accounts currently with BBVA Bank to Central Bank, a copy of which is attached hereto 
as Exhibit E.  He stated that BBVA Bank was acquired by PNC Bank, and that PNC Bank is not 
interested in securing public funds.          
             
 The Board reviewed the Depository Pledge Agreement (“DPA”) with Central Bank, a copy 
of which is attached hereto as Exhibit F.  

Upon motion by Director Green, seconded by Director Sulpizio, after full discussion and 
the question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to approve the Bookkeeper’s 
Report, to authorize payment of the checks in the amounts, to the persons, and for the purposes 
listed therein, to adopt the Bookkeeper’s Report as presented, to move the District accounts with 
BBVA Bank to Central Bank and to approve the DPA. 

6. Discuss and consider authorization to moving District accounts and 
approval of all required documentation and actions related hereto, and take any necessary 
action.  This item was addressed under the previous item.  

7. Engineer’s Report. President Parker recognized Mr. Kotlan, who presented to 
and reviewed with the Board the Engineer’s Report, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 
G.             
 Mr. Kotlan stated that BGE is working on the Emergency Response Plan that is due at the 
end of the year for the American Water Infrastructure Act of 2018.      
             
 Mr. Kotlan reported on the utility relocations related to the FM 1960 widening and stated 
that currently, other utilities are relocating in the FM 1960 right-of-way. He noted that when the 
contractor, Angel Brothers, begins relocating the District water lines and force main, BGE will 
monitor and coordinate with Inframark.        
             
 Mr. Kotlan reported that for the Water Plant No. 2 Expansion, and stated that BGE has 
been reviewing submittals this month and expects the Contractor, Schier Construction Company, 
to mobilize on site this week. He presented Pay Estimate No. 1 in the amount of $26,820.00 for 
approval.            
             
 Mr. Kotlan reported on the Barents Drive Lift Station and stated that the plans are 
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completed and that BGE will be working with Mr. Gilbert to get an executed deed for the lift station 
site in accordance with the agreement signed last year.        
             
 Mr. Kotlan stated that the water line extension project has been submitted for the City of 
Houston’s review.           
            
 Mr. Kotlan reported on the capacity commitments.      
             
 Mr. Kotlan reported on 19715 Oak Branch Court and stated that the District’s insurance 
agent has visited the site and is evaluating the claim.       
             
 Upon motion by Director Green, seconded by Director Moore, after full discussion and the 
question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to accept the Engineer’s Report 
and Pay Estimate No. 1 to Schier Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of $26,820.00.  

8. Discuss deed for Barents Drive Lift Station and take appropriate action. Mr. 
Kotlan reviewed the General Warranty Deed for the Barents Drive Lift Station, a copy of which is 
attached hereto as Exhibit H.          
            
 Mr. Kotlan stated that Mr. Agaybi is interested in moving forward with the annexation and 
has already paid his deposit.           
            
 Upon motion by Director Moore, seconded by Director Sulpizio, after full discussion and 
the question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to approve the General 
Warranty Deed and to move forward with the 13th annexation for Mr. Agaybi.  

9. Review Operations Report and authorize repairs. President Parker recognized 
Mr. Gehrke, who presented the Operations Report dated July 20, 2021 and a list of delinquent 
accounts, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit I. Mr. Gehrke reported that 91.84% of 
the water pumped was billed for the period June 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021.    
             
 Mr. Gehrke reported on various maintenance items.    

Mr. Gehrke discussed the option of converting from chlorine gas to bleach. He noted that 
the Board could use surplus funds for the conversion. It was the consensus of the Board to include 
an agenda item for the next meeting.         
             
 The Board discussed the delinquent process. It was the consensus of the Board to 
continue to suspend service disconnections and waive new late payment charges for another 
month.             
            
 Upon motion by Director Green, seconded by Director Frank, after full discussion and the 
question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to approve the Operations Report 
and to continue to suspend service disconnections and waive new late payment charges for 
another month.  

10. Discuss meeting format and meeting locations, and such other matters as 
may properly come before it. It was the consensus of the Board to hold the next meeting on 
August 17, 2021, via videoconference.   
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 THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS TO COME BEFORE THE BOARD, the 
meeting was adjourned. 

*                    *                    * 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





If, during the course of the meeting covered by this Notice, the Board should determine that a closed or executive session of the Board should be held or is required in 
relation to any agenda item included in this Notice, then such closed or executive meeting or session, as authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act, will be held by 
the Board at the date, hour, and place given in this Notice concerning any and all subjects for any and all purposes permitted by Sections 551.071-551.084 of the 
Texas Government Code and the Texas Open Meetings Act, including, but not limited to, Section 551.071 - for the purpose of a private consultation with the Board’s 
attorney on any or all subjects or matters authorized by law. 

Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and would like to request auxiliary aids or services are requested to contact the District’s paralegal at (713) 
651-5589 at least three business days prior to the meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made. 

HARRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 109 

NOTICE 

In light of the Office of the Governor’s statewide disaster declaration related to the spread of the COVID-19 
virus, and the temporary suspension by the Texas Attorney General of certain provisions of the Texas Open 
Meetings Act to allow telephonic or videoconference meetings without requiring a physical meeting location 
open to the public, take notice that the Board of Directors of Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109 
will meet via telephone and videoconference at 6:00 p.m. on Tuesday, July 20, 2021. Meeting documents 
will be made available at https://www.waterdistrict109.com/meetings/index.html prior to the meeting.    

VIDEOCONFERENCE MEETING.  You can join by computer or any smart device with the Zoom app.  Join 
Zoom Meeting:   

https://nortonrosefulbright.zoom.us/j/91499746585 

If you decide not to use the Zoom app you can use the dial-in information below to connect by voice with 
any phone. 

 — DIAL IN INSTRUCTIONS: 
CALL TOLL FREE:  1-346-248-7799 

MEETING ID:  914 9974 6585 

At such meeting, the Board will consider and act on the following matters: 

1. Public comments;

2. Approve minutes of the meeting held on June 15, 2021;

3. Report by Harris County Precinct Four Constable and action relating to security;

4. Review Tax Collector’s Report and authorize payment of certain bills;

5. Review Bookkeeper’s Report, and authorize payment of certain bills, and approve quarterly
investment report;

6. Discuss and consider authorization to moving District accounts and approval of all required
documentation and actions related hereto, and take any necessary actions;

7. Review Engineer’s Report, including approval of pay estimates, authorization of change orders to
pending construction contracts, proposal for construction materials testing and authorize capacity
commitments;

8. Discuss deed for Barents Drive Lift Station and take appropriate action;

9. Approve Operations Report, authorize repairs and approve termination of delinquent accounts in
accordance with the District’s Rate Order;

10. Discuss meeting format and meeting locations, and such other matters as may properly come
before it.

(SEAL) 

Exhibit A
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Maher, Jane

From: Russell Lambert <russ@texasnetwork.com>
Sent: Friday, July 16, 2021 2:47 PM
To: Maher, Jane
Cc: The Texas Network
Subject: RE: 109  Revised Posting

updated 
 

From: Maher, Jane <jane.maher@nortonrosefulbright.com>  
Sent: Friday, July 16, 2021 2:45 PM 
To: Russell Lambert <russ@texasnetwork.com> 
Cc: The Texas Network <support@texasnetwork.com> 
Subject: RE: 109 Revised Posting 
 
Hi Russ,  
  
Please post the revised agenda for 109 on their website and return the COP.  
  
Thanks, 
  
Jane Maher | Senior Paralegal 
Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100, Houston, Texas  77010-3095, United States 
Tel +1 713 651 5589 | Fax +1 713 651 5246 
jane.maher@nortonrosefulbright.com 
 
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT 
 
Law around the world 
nortonrosefulbright.com 
  
  
  

From: Maher, Jane  
Sent: Wednesday, July 14, 2021 8:27 PM 
To: 'Texas Network' <russ@texasnetwork.com> 
Cc: 'Texas Network' <support@texasnetwork.com> 
Subject: 109 & AJOB Postings 
  
Hi Russ,  
  
Please post the attached documents in the zip folders to 109’s website and return the COPs at your earliest 
convenience.  
  
Thanks, 
  
Jane Maher | Senior Paralegal 
Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100, Houston, Texas  77010-3095, United States 
Tel +1 713 651 5589 | Fax +1 713 651 5246 
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jane.maher@nortonrosefulbright.com 
 
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT 
 
Law around the world 
nortonrosefulbright.com 
  
 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email, including any attachments, is confidential and may be privileged. If you are not 
the intended recipient please notify the sender immediately, and please delete it; you should not copy it or use it for any 
purpose or disclose its contents to any other person. Norton Rose Fulbright entities reserve the right to monitor all email 
communications through their networks.  
 
Norton Rose Fulbright Australia, Norton Rose Fulbright LLP, Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP, Norton Rose Fulbright 
South Africa Inc and Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP are separate legal entities and all of them are members of Norton 
Rose Fulbright Verein, a Swiss verein. Norton Rose Fulbright Verein helps coordinate the activities of the members but 
does not itself provide legal services to clients. Details of each entity, with certain regulatory information, are available at 
nortonrosefulbright.com.  



Monthly Contract Stats

HARRIS CO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DIST #109
For June 2021

Categories
Burglary Habitation: 0 Burglary Vehicle: 2 Theft Habitation: 0 
Theft Vehicle: 0 Theft Other: 3 Robbery: 0 
Assault: 2 Sexual Assault: 0 Criminal Mischief: 1 
Disturbance Family: 5 Disturbance Juvenile: 0 Disturbance Other: 4 
Alarms: 21 Suspicious Vehicles: 14 Suspicious Persons: 6 
Runaways: 1 Phone Harrassment: 0 Other Calls: 112 

Detailed Statistics By Deputy
Unit

Number
Contract

Calls
District
Calls

Reports
Taken

Felony 
Arrests

Misd 
Arrests

Tickets
Issued

Recovered
Property

Charges 
Filed

Mileage
Driven

Days
Worked

E112 53 19 23 2 1 55 0 9 790 17
E113 46 11 4 0 1 14 0 1 945 16

TOTAL 99 30 27 2 2 69 0 10 1735 33

Summary of Events

Burglary Vehicle:

19100 Moon Trail Dr. – Deputy responded to a Burglary of a Motor Vehicle type call. Investigation 
revealed unknown suspect(s) entered a vehicle, stealing items from the interior without owner’s 
permission, then fled in an unknown direction. Report generated.

19100 Moon Trail Dr. – Deputy responded to a Burglary of a Motor Vehicle type call. Investigation 
revealed unknown suspect(s) gained entry to a vehicle and removed items from the interior without 
consent of the owner, then fled in an unknown direction. Report generated.

Theft Other:

20000 River Brook Dr. – Deputy responded to a Theft of a Bicycle type call. Investigation revealed 
a bicycle was removed without owner’s permission. Report generated.

5300 FM 1960 Rd. E. – Deputy responded to a Theft Other type call. Investigation revealed a 
customer paying for items with a large bill, then retrieving the large bill back while the cashier was 
preoccupied, then requested her change for the large bill she never actually paid with. Suspect 
then left the location. Report generated.

Page 1 of 4
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4400 FM 1960 Rd. E. – Deputy responded to a Theft Other type call. Investigation revealed 
unknown suspect(s) removed vehicle parts without consent or permission of the owner and fled in 
an unknown direction. Report generated. 

Assault:

20000 Faye Oaks Dr. – Deputy responded to an Aggravated Assault type call. Investigation 
revealed a juvenile was assaulted with a weapon. Investigation ongoing. Report generated.

19900 Swiftbrook Dr. – Deputy responded to an Assault type call. Investigation revealed a juvenile 
was assaulted at a public location. Charges were declined by the DA. Report generated.

Disturbance Family:

20100 Misty Pines Dr. – Deputy responded to an Assault Family Member type call. Investigation 
revealed a family member was assaulted by another family member. Victim refused to press 
charges. Report generated.

6303 Veranda Green TRL – Deputy responded to a family disturbance. Investigation revealed the 
complainant and his wife had a verbal argument when the wife was released from the mental 
facility. Both parties agreed to stay in separate rooms for the rest of the night.

20200 Misty Pines Dr. – Deputy responded to an Assault Family Member type call. Investigation 
revealed an altercation between parent and child. DA declined charges. Report generated.

19800 Burle Oak Dr. – Deputy responded to an Assault Family Member type call. Investigation 
revealed a female assaulted by a significant other. The DA accepted charges. A TOBE Warrant 
has been filed. Report generated.

5700 Fawn Trail Ln. – Deputy responded to an Assault Family Member type call. Investigation 
revealed claims of an assault occurring between family members. The DA declined charges. 
Report generated.

Criminal Mischief:

5800 FM 1960 Rd. E. _ Deputy responded to a Criminal Mischief type call. Investigation revealed 
unknown suspect(s) damaged property at this location and fled in an unknown direction. Report 
generated.

Disturbance Other:

20100 Misty Pines Dr. – Deputy responded to a Disturbance Other type call. Investigation revealed 
neighbors caused a disturbance. Suspects were issued Criminal Trespass warnings. Report 
generated.

5400 Fawn Trail Ln. – Deputy responded to a Disturbance Other type call. Investigation revealed 
an ex-boyfriend arrived and caused a disturbance. Suspect was issued a Criminal Trespass. 
Report generated.

5400 Fawn Trail Ln. – Deputy responded to a Disturbance Other type call. Investigation revealed 
suspect violated a NO CONTACT order issued by the Court. Suspect was arrested. Report 
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generated.

19900 River Brook Dr. – Deputy responded to a Disturbance Other type call. Investigation revealed 
intoxicated subjects involved in a verbal argument. One suffered injuries as a result of losing his 
balance and became uncooperative. Report generated.

Runaway:

20000 Bambiwoods Dr. – Deputy responded to a Runaway type call. Investigation revealed a 
juvenile ran away from this residence. Report generated.

Other Calls 

20000 Timber Forest Dr. – Deputy responded to a Mental Health type call. Investigation revealed a 
consumer having a mental crisis. Consumer was transported for medical help. Report generated.

19200 Oak Timbers Dr. Deputy responded to a Mental Health type call. Investigation revealed a 
Consumer appearing to have a mental crisis. CORE unit evaluated the Consumer and determined 
she was not in crisis. A family arrived to take her home. Report generated.

10 Kings Lake Estates Blvd. – Deputy responded to a Mental Health type call. Investigation 
revealed Consumer was found to be in mental crisis. Consumer was transported for a mental 
health evaluation. Report generated.

5400 Quail Tree Ln. – Deputy responded to a Mental Health Type call. Investigation revealed a 
Consumer having a mental crisis. Consumer was transported for a mental health evaluation. 
Report generated.

19900 Big Timber Dr. – Deputy responded to a Fraudulent Use of ID type call. Investigation 
revealed an unknown suspect(s) using Complainant’s ID to obtain unemployment benefits. Report 
generated.

19100 Moon Trail Dr. – Deputy responded to a Missing Person type call. Investigation revealed an 
adult left the location. Report generated.

19900 Timber Forest Dr. – Deputy responded to a Vehicle Recovery type call. Investigation 
revealed a vehicle reported stolen was located. Report generated.

20000 Dawn Mist Dr. – Deputy responded to a Stickered Vehicle type call. Investigation revealed 
the vehicle was in violation of several traffic laws. The vehicle was towed. Report generated.

20100 Timber Forest Dr. – Deputy responded to a Discharge of Firearms type call. Investigation 
revealed a firearm was discharged, no suspects were located, no injuries or property damage. 
Report generated.

4500 FM 1960 Rd. E. – Deputy responded to a Meet the Citizen type call. Investigation revealed a 
business was found to be in violation of licensing requirements. Arrests made. Report generated

5400 Dove Forest Ln. – Deputy responded to a Warrant Service type call. Investigation revealed 
suspect was found to have open warrants. Suspect was arrested. Report generated.

19300 Timber Forest Dr. – Deputy responded to a Warrant Service type call. Investigation 
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revealed suspect was found to have open warrants. Suspect was arrested. Report generated.

20100 Timber Forest Dr. – Deputy responded to a Follow Up type call. Investigation revealed a 
suspect was wanted for Murder. Suspect was taken in to custody. Report generated.
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July 20, 2021

Utility District No. 109

Bookkeeper's Report

Harris County Municipal

1281 Brittmoore Road •  Houston, Texas 77043 •  Phone: 713.623.4539 •  Fax: 713.629.6859

Exhibit D



Harris County MUD No 109 - GOF

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of  July  20,  2021

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  06/16/2021 $100,274.88

Receipts
HC 151 Water Supply 2,982.75
AJOB Insurance Reimbursement 71,340.00
Interest Earned on Checking 0.10
Accounts Receivable 98,620.61
Accounts Receivable 92,808.40
AWBD Reimbursement - Nancy Frank 1,500.00
AWBD Reimbursement - Chris Green 1,500.00
AWBD Reimbursement - Robin Sulpizio 1,314.39
Insurance Dividend 188.25
City of Houston Rebate 8,284.97

Total Receipts 278,539.47

Disbursements
14521 Maqueta Williams VOID: Deposit Refund - (75.00) 0.00
14762 Century Link Telephone Expense (880.05)
14765 WCA Waste Garbage Expense (364.57)
14768 Cheryl C. Moore Fees of Office - 7/20/2021 (138.52)
14769 Chris Green Fees of Office - 7/20/2021 (138.52)
14770 Nancy Frank Fees of Office - 7/20/2021 (138.53)
14771 Owen H. Parker Fees of Office - 7/20/2021 (138.52)
14772 Robin Sulpizio Fees of Office - 7/20/2021 (138.53)
14773 Cheryl C. Moore Fees of Office - 6/19/2021 & Expenses (168.48)
14774 Chris Green Fees of Office - 6/17, 6/18, 6/19, 7/12/2021 & Ex (618.40)
14775 Nancy Frank Fees of Office - 6/16, 6/17, 6/18, 6/19/2021 & Ex (584.05)
14776 Owen H. Parker Fees of Office - 6/18, 6/21, 6/22, 6/29, 7/12, 7/13 (869.18)
14777 Robin Sulpizio Fees of Office - 6/17, 6/18, 6/19/2021 & Expense (480.57)
14778 Maqueta Williams Deposit Refund (75.00)
14779 Atascocita Joint Operations Board Schedule B & C Costs (44,319.56)
14780 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees (8,110.94)
14781 CDC Unlimited, LLC Mowing Expense (2,929.00)
14782 Centerpoint Energy Utilities Expense (191.01)
14783 Crisp Analytical Labs Laboratory Exepnse (130.00)
14784 DSHS Central Lab MC2004 Laboratory Expense (56.77)
14785 Harris County Treasurer Patrol Services (12,395.00)
14786 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, L.P. Bookkeeping Fees (3,061.26)
14787 Napco Chemicals Chemicals Expense (4,624.00)
14788 The Texas Network, LLC Website Expense (187.50)
14789 Water Utility Services, Inc. Laboratory Fees (315.00)
14790 WWWMS Maintenance and Operations (49,987.40)
14791 Internal Revenue Service 2nd Quarter Payroll Taxes (757.32)
14792 Century Link Telephone Expense (877.42)
14793 Hudson Energy Utilities Expense (9,692.89)
14794 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees (4,654.65)
14795 NHCRWA Water Authority Expense 0.00
Fee BBVA Service Charge (0.10)
Ret Ck BBVA Customer Returned Check (2) (145.26)
Total Disbursements (147,168.00)

BALANCE AS OF  07/20/2021 $231,646.35

BBVA USA-CHECKING - #XXXX6351
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Harris County MUD No 109 - CPF

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of  July  20,  2021

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF  06/16/2021 $300.00

Receipts
Interest Earned on Checking 0.01
Transfer from Money Market - Series 2017 28,553.25

Total Receipts 28,553.26

Disbursements
1099 BGE, Inc. Engineering - WP2 Construction (1,733.25)
1100 Schier Construction Company, Inc. Pay Estimate No. 1 - Water Plant No. 2 Expansion (26,820.00)
Fee BBVA Service Charge (0.01)
Total Disbursements (28,553.26)

BALANCE AS OF  07/20/2021 $300.00

BBVA USA-CHECKING - #XXXX7755
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Harris County MUD No. 109

Account Balances 
As of  July  20,  2021

Financial Institution
(Acct Number)

Issue
Date

Maturity
Date

Interest
Rate

Account
Balance Notes

Fund: Operating
Certificates of Deposit
SPIRIT OF TEXAS BANK (XXXX1856) 03/02/2021 08/29/2021 0.20 % 245,000.00
THIRD COAST BANK, SSB (XXXX8790) 02/16/2021 09/14/2021 0.35 % 240,000.00
TEXAS REGIONAL BANK (XXXX3907) 03/02/2021 09/28/2021 0.20 % 245,000.00
WALLIS BANK (XXXX1242) 02/16/2021 10/15/2021 0.20 % 240,000.00
VERITEX COMMUNITY BANK (XXXX0447) 11/24/2020 11/24/2021 0.40 % 240,000.00
BANCORPSOUTH (XXXX8606) 12/22/2020 12/22/2021 0.62 % 240,000.00
TEXAS CAPITAL BANK (XXXX0459) 01/12/2021 01/12/2022 0.25 % 240,000.00
FRONTIER BANK (XXXX2232) 01/16/2021 01/16/2022 0.50 % 240,000.00
PLAINS STATE BANK (XXXX1359) 01/25/2021 01/25/2022 0.35 % 240,000.00
SOUTH STAR BANK (XXXX0129) 02/19/2021 02/19/2022 0.25 % 240,000.00
LONE STAR BANK (XXXX2426) 02/27/2021 02/27/2022 0.45 % 240,000.00
ALLEGIANCE BANK (XXXX0213) 04/22/2021 04/22/2022 0.20 % 240,000.00

Money Market Funds
TEXAS CLASS (XXXX0001) 03/22/2017 0.06 % 519,712.50

Checking Account(s)
BBVA USA-CHECKING (XXXX6351) 0.00 % 231,646.35 Checking Account

Totals for Operating Fund: $3,641,358.85
Fund: Capital Projects
Money Market Funds
TEXAS CLASS (XXXX0002) 03/22/2017 0.06 % 2,396,851.73 Series 2017

Checking Account(s)
BBVA USA-CHECKING (XXXX7755) 0.00 % 300.00 Checking Account

Totals for Capital Projects Fund: $2,397,151.73
Fund: Debt Service
Certificates of Deposit
FRONTIER BANK - DEBT (XXXX2636) 11/03/2020 08/30/2021 0.40 % 240,000.00
THIRD COAST BANK-DEBT (XXXX6273) 09/21/2020 09/21/2021 0.75 % 240,000.00
SOUTH STAR BANK-DEBT (XXXX0072) 09/19/2020 09/22/2021 0.60 % 240,000.00
PIONEER BANK-DEBT (XXXX2151) 03/19/2021 03/19/2022 0.29 % 240,000.00

Money Market Funds
BBVA USA-DEBT (XXXX7305) 02/15/2017 0.00 % 1,906.72
TEXAS CLASS (XXXX0003) 03/22/2017 0.06 % 1,536,776.07

Totals for Debt Service Fund: $2,498,682.79

Grand total for  Harris County MUD No. 109: $8,537,193.37
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Net Proceeds for All Bond Issues

Receipts
Series 2017 - Bond Proceeds $12,100,000.00
Series 2017 - Interest Earnings 238,483.23         

Disbursements
Series 2017 - Disbursements (Attached) (9,941,331.50)

Total Cash Balance $2,397,151.73

Balances by Account

Checking - Compass Bank (3518) $300.00
Series 2017 MM - Texas Class  (0002) 2,396,851.73

Total Cash Balance $2,397,151.73

Balances by Bond Series

Series 2017 - Bond Proceeds $2,397,151.73

Total Cash Balance $2,397,151.73

Remaining Costs/Surplus By Bond Series

Series 2017 - Remaining Costs $1,653,592.12
Proposed Surplus Project - WP 2 Expansion 743,559.61
Total Amount in Remaining Costs $2,397,151.73

Total Surplus & Interest Balance $0.00  

Total Remaining Costs/Surplus $2,397,151.73

Harris County MUD 109
Capital Projects Fund Breakdown

July 20, 2021
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$12,100,000 SERIES 2017
COST COMPARISON

USE OF ACTUAL REMAINING VARIANCE
CONSTRUCTION COSTS PROCEEDS COSTS COSTS (OVER)/UNDER

A.  Developer Items
1. Rivergrove, Section 1 - Water, Wastewater & Drainage 191,360.00 191,359.51 0.00 0.00
2. Rivergrove, Section 2 - Water, Wastewater & Drainage 125,139.00 125,139.00 0.00 0.00
3. Rivergrove, Section 3 - Water, Wastewater & Drainage 353,345.00 353,344.99 0.00 0.00
4. Rivergrove, Section 4 - Water, Wastewater & Drainage 881,359.00 881,359.20 0.00 0.00
5. Rivergrove Drainage Swales 52,480.00 52,479.50 0.00 0.00
6. Rivergrove, Section 5 - Water, Wastewater & Drainage 668,281.00 603,157.27 0.00 65,123.73
7. Rivergrove, Section 6 - Water, Wastewater & Drainage 427,157.00 403,019.99 0.00 24,137.01
8. Rivergrove Clearing and Grubbing, Sections 1 & 2 33,135.00 33,135.00 0.00 0.00
9. Rivergrove Clearing and Grubbing, Section 3 15,524.00 15,524.00 0.00 0.00
10. Rivergrove Clearing and Grubbing, Section 4 20,155.00 20,154.50 0.00 0.00
11. Rivergrove Clearing and Interim Drainage, Sections 5-6 84,391.00 84,391.25 0.00 0.00
12. Kings Lake Estates Section 8 - Water, Wastewater & Drainage 1,851,399.00 1,851,398.80 0.00 0.00
13. Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plans 206,123.00 134,172.92 0.00 71,950.08
14. Geotechnical Reports and Materials Testing 124,233.00 80,105.42 0.00 44,127.58
15. Contingency 109,543.00 58,257.52 0.00 51,285.48
16. Engineering Fees 706,603.00 706,603.00 0.00 0.00
17. Rivergrove Due Diligence 34,023.00 34,023.41 0.00 0.00

Subtotal Developer Items 5,884,250.00 5,627,625.28 0.00 256,623.88

B. District Items
1. Kings Lake Estates Lift Station No. 2 Improvements 371,240.00 362,689.62 0.00 8,550.38
2. Kings Lake Estates Lift Station No. 3 460,869.00 417,828.05 0.00 43,040.95
3. Water Plant No. 1 Elevated Storage Tank Recoating 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 0.00
4. Water Plant No. 2 Elevated Storage Tank Recoating 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 0.00
5. Water Plant No. 2 Buildout 1,600,000.00 26,820.00 1,573,180.00 0.00
6. Contingencies (10% of Items 1, 3-5) 297,124.00 253,400.00 43,724.00 0.00
7. Engineering (20.89% of Items 1-2) 173,812.00 160,240.92 0.00 13,571.08
8. Engineering (15% of Items 3-5) 390,000.00 353,311.88 36,688.12 0.00

Subtotal District Items 4,293,045.00 2,574,290.47 1,653,592.12 65,162.41

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS 10,177,295.00 8,201,915.75 1,653,592.12 321,786.29

NON-CONSTRUCTION COSTS

A. Legal Fees 231,000.00 231,000.00 0.00 0.00
B. Fiscal Agent Fees 242,000.00 242,000.00 0.00 0.00
C. Interest
    1. Capitalized Interest (1 year @ 4.50%) 396,191.00 396,191.41 0.00 0.00
    2. Developer Interest 383,273.00 383,272.81 0.00 0.19
D. Bond Discount (3.00%) 262,563.00 262,563.40 0.00 0.00
E. Bond Issuance Expenses 28,854.00 28,854.00 0.00 0.00
F. Attorney General Fee 9,500.00 9,500.00 0.00 0.00
G. TCEQ Bond Issuance Fee 30,250.00 30,250.00 0.00 0.00
H. Bond Application Report Cost 45,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.00
I. Rivergrove Studies 45,328.00 45,328.00 0.00 0.00
J. Contingency 248,746.00 65,456.13 0.00 183,289.87

TOTAL NON-CONSTRUCTION COSTS 1,922,705.00 1,739,415.75 0.00 183,290.06

TOTAL BOND ISSUE REQUIREMENT 12,100,000.00 9,941,331.50 1,653,592.12 505,076.35

Interest Earned 238,483.23

Total Surplus & Interest 743,559.61

Total Remaining Bond Funds 2,397,151.73

HARRIS COUNTY MUD 109
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Harris County MUD No 109 - GOF

Actual vs. Budget Comparison
June 2021

June 2021 June 2021 - June 2021 Annual
Actual Budget Over/(Under) Actual Budget Over/(Under) Budget

Revenues
14110 Water - Customer Service Revenu 45,803 44,783 1,020 45,803 44,783 1,020 537,400
14112 Surface Water - Reserve 105,483 122,000 (16,517) 105,483 122,000 (16,517) 1,215,000
14140 Connection Fees 925 808 117 925 808 117 9,700
14150 Tap Connections 0 1,250 (1,250) 0 1,250 (1,250) 15,000
14210 Sewer - Customer Service Fee 54,218 53,517 701 54,218 53,517 701 642,200
14220 Inspection Fees 801 842 (41) 801 842 (41) 10,100
14310 Penalties & Interest 35 3,333 (3,298) 35 3,333 (3,298) 40,000
14330 Miscellaneous Income 0 100 (100) 0 100 (100) 1,200
14340 COH Rebate 9,019 6,933 2,086 9,019 6,933 2,086 83,200
14350 Maintenance Tax Collections 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,068,216
14370 Interest Earned on Temp. Invest 28 1,181 (1,153) 28 1,181 (1,153) 14,169
14380 Interest Earned on Checking 0 33 (33) 0 33 (33) 400
14650 Water Sales to HC 151 769 860 (91) 769 860 (91) 10,320

Total Revenues 217,081 235,641 (18,560) 217,081 235,641 (18,560) 3,646,905

Expenditures
16010 Operations - Water 7,009 6,942 67 7,009 6,942 67 83,300
16030 Operations - Sewer 2,315 2,308 6 2,315 2,308 6 27,700
16110 Tap Connection Expense 0 583 (583) 0 583 (583) 7,000
16120 Surface Water Fee 0 137,000 (137,000) 0 137,000 (137,000) 1,367,100
16130 Maintenance & Repairs - Water 21,676 34,125 (12,449) 21,676 34,125 (12,449) 409,500
16140 Chemicals - Water 4,624 3,492 1,132 4,624 3,492 1,132 41,900
16150 Laboratory Expense - Water 315 325 (10) 315 325 (10) 3,900
16160 Utilities 9,884 9,150 734 9,884 9,150 734 109,800
16180 Reconnections 560 633 (73) 560 633 (73) 7,600
16190 Disconnect Expense 0 283 (283) 0 283 (283) 3,400
16200 Mowing - Water 1,543 1,258 284 1,543 1,258 284 15,100
16210 Inspection Expense 0 75 (75) 0 75 (75) 900
16220 Purchase Sewer Service 44,495 43,025 1,470 44,495 43,025 1,470 516,302
16230 Maintenance & Repairs - Sewer 10,192 17,983 (7,792) 10,192 17,983 (7,792) 215,800
16240 Chemicals - Sewer 0 125 (125) 0 125 (125) 1,500
16250 Lab Fees - Sewer 57 158 (102) 57 158 (102) 1,900
16280 Mowing - Sewer 1,387 1,142 245 1,387 1,142 245 13,700
16320 Arbitrage Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,250
16327 TCEQ Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,900
16330 Legal Fees 4,150 4,417 (267) 4,150 4,417 (267) 53,000
16340 Auditing Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0 16,400
16350 Engineering Fees 5,389 6,667 (1,278) 5,389 6,667 (1,278) 80,000
16354 GIS Expense 0 167 (167) 0 167 (167) 2,000
16360 Garbage Expense 365 375 (10) 365 375 (10) 4,500
16370 Election Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,000
16380 Permit Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,200
16390 Telephone Expense 877 867 11 877 867 11 10,400
16420 Service Account Collection 2,063 2,083 (20) 2,063 2,083 (20) 25,000
16430 Bookkeeping Fees 2,785 2,792 (7) 2,785 2,792 (7) 33,500
16460 Printing & Office Supplies 3,625 2,442 1,183 3,625 2,442 1,183 29,300
16480 Delivery Expense 6 17 (11) 6 17 (11) 200
16520 Postage 2,801 2,792 9 2,801 2,792 9 33,500
16530 Insurance & Surety Bond 0 0 0 0 0 0 28,800
16540 Travel Expense 0 8 (8) 0 8 (8) 100
16550 Website Expense 0 67 (67) 0 67 (67) 800
16560 Miscellaneous Expense 520 308 212 520 308 212 3,700
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Harris County MUD No 109 - GOF

Actual vs. Budget Comparison
June 2021

June 2021 June 2021 - June 2021 Annual
Actual Budget Over/(Under) Actual Budget Over/(Under) Budget

Expenditures
16570 AWBD Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,800
16580 Bank Fees 0 18 (18) 0 18 (18) 220
16590 Security Monitoring 0 1,242 (1,242) 0 1,242 (1,242) 14,900
16592 Security Patrol Expense 24,790 12,395 12,395 24,790 12,395 12,395 148,740
16600 Payroll Expenses 1,938 2,025 (87) 1,938 2,025 (87) 24,300

Total Expenditures 153,363 297,288 (143,925) 153,363 297,288 (143,925) 3,369,912

Other Revenues
14720 Transfer from Operating Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 508,007

Total Other Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 0 508,007

Other Expenditures
17000 Capital Outlay 273 300 (27) 273 300 (27) 785,000

Total Other Expenditures 273 300 (27) 273 300 (27) 785,000

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $63,444 ($61,948) $125,392 $63,444 ($61,948) $125,392 $0
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Harris County MUD No 109 - GOF

Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2021

Jun 30, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
11100 · Cash in Bank 364,637

_______________

Total Checking/Savings 364,637

Other Current Assets
11300 · Time Deposits 3,409,713
11500 · Accounts Receivable 239,514
11520 · Maintenance Tax Receivable 75,164
11580 · Accrued Interest 3,219
11720 · Due From COH 23,304
11750 · Due From Tax Account 516,102
11760 · Due from Directors 4,314
11920 · Reserve in A.C.P. 257,585

_______________

Total Other Current Assets 4,528,915
_______________

Total Current Assets 4,893,552
_______________

TOTAL ASSETS 4,893,552

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

12000 · Accounts Payable 72,310
_______________

Total Accounts Payable 72,310

Other Current Liabilities
12080 · Deferred Taxes 75,164
12100 · Payroll Liabilities 757
12610 · Customer Meter Deposits 269,281
12760 · Due to TCEQ 2,301
12787 · Lee Annexation 7,191
12788 · Barents Annexation (24,732)
12790 · Country Scramble (15,111)

_______________

Total Other Current Liabilities 314,851
_______________

Total Current Liabilities 387,161
_______________

Total Liabilities 387,161

Equity
13010 · Unallocated Fund Balance 4,442,946
Net Income 63,444

_______________

Total Equity 4,506,390
_______________

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 4,893,552
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Harris County MUD No. 109

District Debt Service Payments
07/01/2021 - 07/01/2022

Paying Agent Series Date Due Date Paid Principal Interest Total Due

Debt Service Payment Due 10/01/2021
Bank of New York 2011 - Refunding 10/01/2021 580,000.00 40,500.00 620,500.00
Bank of New York 2013 - Refunding 10/01/2021 105,000.00 61,625.00 166,625.00
Regions Bank 2015 - Refunding 10/01/2021 70,000.00 72,122.40 142,122.40
Bank of New York 2017 - WS&D 10/01/2021 380,000.00 190,171.88 570,171.88

Total Due 10/01/2021 1,135,000.00 364,419.28 1,499,419.28

Debt Service Payment Due 04/01/2022
Bank of New York 2011 - Refunding 04/01/2022 0.00 28,900.00 28,900.00
Bank of New York 2013 - Refunding 04/01/2022 0.00 60,181.25 60,181.25
Regions Bank 2015 - Refunding 04/01/2022 0.00 71,215.50 71,215.50
Bank of New York 2017 - WS&D 04/01/2022 0.00 186,371.88 186,371.88

Total Due 04/01/2022 0.00 346,668.63 346,668.63

District Total $1,135,000.00 $711,087.91 $1,846,087.91
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Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

12787 · Lee Annexation
04/26/2019 JE Deposit for Annexation 15,000.00 15,000.00
05/31/2019 5-190176 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Annexation No. 11 984.83 14,015.17
06/30/2019 6-190136 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Annexation No. 11 3,418.23 10,596.94
07/31/2019 7-190471 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Annexation No. 11 1,887.45 8,709.49
07/31/2019 9495136631 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees 172.50 8,536.99
08/31/2019 191647 The Research Staff, Inc. Title Report - Annexation 80.00 8,456.99
08/31/2019 PSI19001733 Harris County Appraisal District Certificate of Ownership - Annexation 5.00 8,451.99
08/31/2019 8-190493 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Annexation No. 11 398.44 8,053.55
08/31/2019 9495142345 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees 702.50 7,351.05
09/30/2019 9495149477 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees 143.75 7,207.30
10/31/2019 10-190502 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Annexation No. 11 273.44 6,933.86
10/31/2019 9495155990 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees - Annexation 1,548.75 5,385.11
11/30/2019 11-190054 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Annexation No. 11 2,167.95 3,217.16
11/30/2019 9495163224 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees 742.50 2,474.66
12/31/2019 12-190187 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Annexation No. 11 1,289.06 1,185.60
12/31/2019 9495170944 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees - Annexation 496.18 689.42
01/31/2020 9495175858 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees - Annexation 270.00 419.42
02/29/2020 2-200558 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Annexation No. 11 195.31 224.11
02/29/2020 9495182734 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees - Annexation 270.00 -45.89
04/30/2020 9495196527 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees - Annexation 360.00 -405.89
06/30/2020 9495209384 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees - Annexation 90.00 -495.89
07/31/2020 9495216040 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees - Annexation 0.00 -495.89
08/31/2020 9495222409 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 11th Annexation 691.35 -1,187.24
09/30/2020 9495231141 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 11th Annexation 71.39 -1,258.63
10/31/2020 9495236610 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 11th Annexation 0.00 -1,258.63
11/30/2020 9495244364 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 11th Annexation 1,050.00 -2,308.63
12/02/2020 JE Deposit for Lee Annexation 15,000.00 12,691.37
12/31/2020 9495251043 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 11th Annexation 300.00 12,391.37
01/31/2021 HCMUD109LE... ROW Management LLC Lee Annexation Expense 1,560.00 10,831.37
01/31/2021 9495256008 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 11th Annexation 0.00 10,831.37
02/28/2021 HCMUD109LE... ROW Management LLC Lee Annexation Expense 3,640.00 7,191.37

Total 12787 · Lee Annexation 22,808.63 30,000.00 7,191.37

12788 · Barents Annexation
08/31/2019 Rcpt BBVA Barents Annexation Deposit - Ida Gilbert 5,000.00 5,000.00
08/31/2019 Rcpt BBVA Barents Annexation Deposit - GAP Plumbing I... 5,000.00 10,000.00
08/31/2019 9495142345 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees 322.50 9,677.50
09/03/2019 Rcpt BBVA Barents Annexation Deposit - Champ Auto Gr... 5,000.00 14,677.50
09/30/2019 9-190038 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Annexation No. 12 1,205.47 13,472.03
09/30/2019 9495149477 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees 143.75 13,328.28
10/31/2019 9495155990 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees - Annexation 517.50 12,810.78
10/31/2019 10-190504 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Annexation No. 12 6,362.73 6,448.05
11/30/2019 11-190056 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Annexation No. 12 3,448.57 2,999.48
11/30/2019 9495163224 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees 146.25 2,853.23
12/31/2019 12-190189 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Annexation No. 12 2,516.81 336.42
12/31/2019 9495170944 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees - Annexation 1,350.00 -1,013.58
01/31/2020 1-200553 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Annexation No. 12 292.97 -1,306.55
01/31/2020 9495175858 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees - Annexation 0.00 -1,306.55
02/29/2020 2-200560 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Annexation No. 12 2,171.88 -3,478.43
02/29/2020 2-200525 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Barents Drive LS Feasibility 2,762.20 -6,240.63
02/29/2020 9495182734 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees - Annexation 0.00 -6,240.63
03/31/2020 3-200228 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Barents Drive LS Feasibility 454.00 -6,694.63
04/30/2020 4-200364 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Annexation No. 12 2,332.65 -9,027.28
04/30/2020 4-200354 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Barents Drive LS Feasibility 3,165.61 -12,192.89
04/30/2020 9495196527 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees - Annexation 0.00 -12,192.89
05/31/2020 5-200205 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Barents Drive LS Feasibility 883.59 -13,076.48
06/30/2020 6-200423 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Barents Drive LS Feasibility 1,953.10 -15,029.58
06/30/2020 9495209384 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees - Annexation 978.75 -16,008.33
07/31/2020 7-200217 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Barents Drive LS Feasibility 390.62 -16,398.95
07/31/2020 9495216040 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees - Annexation 243.75 -16,642.70
08/31/2020 9495222409 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 12th Annexation 3,286.35 -19,929.05
09/30/2020 9495231141 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 12th Annexation 71.39 -20,000.44
10/31/2020 9495236610 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 12th Annexation 341.25 -20,341.69
11/30/2020 9495244364 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 12th Annexation 250.00 -20,591.69
12/31/2020 9495251043 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 12th Annexation 150.00 -20,741.69
01/31/2021 9495256008 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 12th Annexation 740.00 -21,481.69
02/28/2021 9495262527 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 12th Annexation 1,080.33 -22,562.02
03/31/2021 9495270101 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 12th Annexation 570.00 -23,132.02
04/30/2021 9495276855 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 12th Annexation 770.00 -23,902.02
05/31/2021 9495283640 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 12th Annexation 530.00 -24,432.02
06/30/2021 9495291784 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 12th Annexation 300.00 -24,732.02

Total 12788 · Barents Annexation 39,732.02 15,000.00 -24,732.02

12790 · Country Scramble
02/29/2020 2-200526 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Country Scramble 13,193.61 -13,193.61
03/31/2020 3-200229 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Country Scramble 585.93 -13,779.54
04/30/2020 4-200355 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Country Scramble 355.31 -14,134.85
05/31/2020 5-200206 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Country Scramble 390.62 -14,525.47
06/30/2020 6-200424 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Country Scramble 195.31 -14,720.78
07/31/2020 7-200218 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees - Country Scramble 390.62 -15,111.40

Total 12790 · Country Scramble 15,111.40 0.00 -15,111.40

TOTAL 77,652.05 45,000.00 -32,652.05

Harris County MUD No 109 - GOF
Annexations
All Transactions
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Harris County MUD 109
Cash Flow Forecast

May-22 May-23 May-24 May-25 May-26

Assessed Value $659,797,320 $659,797,320 $659,797,320 $659,797,320 $659,797,320
Maintenance Tax Rate $0.1650 $0.1650 $0.1650 $0.1650 $0.1650

Maintenance Tax $1,066,892 $1,066,892 $1,066,892 $1,066,892 $1,066,892

% Change in Water Rate 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%
% Change in Sewer Rate 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
% Change in NHCRWA 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
% Change in Expenses 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Beginning Cash Balance $3,768,001 $3,259,994 $2,973,719 $2,607,459 $2,246,110

Î»ª»²«»­
Maintenance Tax $1,068,216 $1,066,892 $1,066,892 $1,066,892 $1,066,892
Water  Revenue 537,400 542,774 548,202 553,684 559,221
Sewer Revenue 642,200 661,466 681,310 701,749 722,802
NHCRWA Revenue 1,215,000 1,406,062 1,546,669 1,701,335 1,871,469
Additional Revenue 184,089 193,293 202,958 213,106 223,761

$3,646,905 $3,870,488 $4,046,031 $4,236,767 $4,444,145

Û¨°»²­»­
NHCRWA Expense $1,367,100 $1,503,810 $1,654,191 $1,819,610 $2,001,571
Other Expenses 2,002,812 2,102,953 2,208,100 2,318,505 2,434,431

$3,369,912 $3,606,763 $3,862,291 $4,138,115 $4,436,002

Net Surplus $276,993 $263,725 $183,739 $98,651 $8,143

Ñ¬¸»® Î»ª»²«»­ñÛ¨°»²­»­
WP 1 Booster Pump Improvements $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
WP 1 Well Rehab & Motor Replacement 0 0 200,000 0 0
WP 1 Electrical Control Improvements 0 0 250,000 210,000 0
WP 1 GST 1 Replacement 0 250,000 0 0 0
WP 2 Expansion 0 0 0 0 0
WP 2 Well Rehab & Motor Replacement 0 0 0 200,000 0
Lift Station No. 1 205,000 0 0 0 0
Lift Station No. 3 125,000 0 0 0 0
Lift Station No. 5 115,000 0 0 0 0
Barents Dr Lift Station No. 6 0 0 0 0 0
HC 46 Water Interconnect 0 0 50,000 0 0
FM 1960 Utility Relocation 0 0 0 0 0
Manholes Valve Rehab 0 250,000 0 0 0
Manholes Survey 120,000 0 0 0 0
Water Valve Survey 70,000 0 0 0 0
Capital Outlay - AJOB 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
Transfer from Construction Fund 0 0 0 0 0

$785,000 $550,000 $550,000 $460,000 $50,000

Construction Surplus $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Ending Cash Balance $3,259,994 $2,973,719 $2,607,459 $2,246,110 $2,204,254

Operating Reserve % of Exp 96.74% 82.45% 67.51% 54.28% 49.69%
(Ideal is at least 100%)

Remaining Bonding Capacity - $12,950,000
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2022 AWBD Mid-Winter Conference
Harris County MUD No. 109

Friday, January 28 - Sunday, January 30, 2022
Moody Gardens, Galveston, TX

Director Registration Prior Conference Expenses

Name Attending Online Paid Paid

Cheryl Moore Yes

Chris Green Yes

Nancy Frank Yes

Owen Parker Yes

Robin Sulpizio Yes

Note
Register on-line www.awbd-tx.org (For log in assistance, contact Taylor Cavnar: tcavnar@awbd-tx.org)
This page only confirms registration for the conference, not hotel registrations.
All hotel reservations are the sole responsibility of each attendee.
Your conference registration confirmation will contain a housing reservation request web link.
The link will require the registration number from your conference registration before you can reserve a room.

All requests for an advance of funds must be sent via email to the bookkeeper within 30 days of conference.

Registration Dates   TBD

Housing Information

Hotel reservations are only available to attendees who are registered with AWBD-TX for the Conference.

If you have questions, please call Taylor Cavnar at (281) 350-7090
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEMO
New Depository Bank – Central Bank 

HIGHLIGHTS 

After extensive research and interviews with multiple banks, MAC has determined that 
Central Bank met the necessary security requirements for public funds, has the most 
knowledgeable governmental department, and provided a competitive fee structure. 
Therefore, MAC is recommending Central Bank as the new depository and to begin 
transitioning Districts at the next regularly scheduled Board meeting. 
BBVA has been acquired by PNC bank effective roughly June 3, 2021. 
The Conversion from BBVA to PNC will take place over the weekend of October 8, 2021 
(Columbus Day Weekend).   
After October 8, BBVA will no longer exist and all BBVA accounts will be issued a new PNC 
account number.  PNC will still honor any outstanding checks written on a BBVA account that 
clears after October 8, 2021, until stale dated.  MAC is recommending closing BBVA accounts 
on/before December 31, 2021,  

TIMELINE 

Mark Burton (Owner of Municipal Accounts & Consulting) was contacted by BBVA in late April 
2021 and was advised that BBVA is under contract to be purchased by PNC.  He was further 
advised that, in all likelihood, there is a high chance that PNC will be eliminating their public 
funds department by December 31, 2021. 
MAC immediately created a Request For Proposals, soliciting input from consultants, 
particularly the operators (lockboxes) and attorneys (Depository Pledge Agreements and 
Collateral Security Agreements). 
During the month of May, MAC met with over a dozen banks that showed interest in being the 
public fund depository. The banks biggest stumbling blocks in submitting proposals were: (i) 
with the current interest rate environment there is a tremendous cost to the bank for keeping 
public funds over and above normal commercial/retail clients, (ii) the public funds volume of 
activity requires significant amounts of collateral that the bank may not have or have access 
to, and (iii) the banks do not have the personnel needed to handle the accounts. 
On June 3, 2021 (immediately after the purchase announcement by PNC of BBVA), Mark 
Burton met with the PNC/BBVA transition team to discuss the options going forward from PNC 
to evaluate if districts could stay with PNC.  PNC/BBVA were under strict SEC rules not to 
discuss the acquisition until after it closed. 
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 Highlights of that meeting: 
 PNC will disband the public funds group in Houston; 
 Public funds will be handled just as all other retail customers with no specific personnel 

knowledge or experience of public funds; 
 Bookkeepers will be required to monitor the collateral, if necessary, rather than the 

bank (which is standard practice). This would also require daily notification from 
Operators and Tax Assessors to the Bookkeeper to notify of incoming deposit totals.  
The level of additional work on all Consultants would become cost prohibitive to each 
District.  

 All questions, inquiries, etc. will be handled by their 1-800 help desk in Pittsburgh; 
 While there were several other hurdles, these points were enough to warrant a change 

in the Districts depository account. 
 MAC’s selection process took the approach of selecting a bank based on a similar order of 

priorities under the Public Funds Investment Act which is: 
1. Security (preservation of principal); 
2. Liquidity; 
3. Interest rate.   

 MAC prioritized:  
1. Security - can the chosen bank properly and effectively collateralize deposits, and is 

the chosen bank large and sound enough to handle the volume of deposits and 
transactions. 

2. Experience – does the chosen bank have experience in public funds, significant 
knowledge of utility districts and a large enough team to handle all the accounts in a 
timely basis. 

3. Rate/Bank fees - As noted above, ALL banks proposing services in the public funds 
arena have the added cost of administration and collateral required for public funds. 
All banks acknowledged that they will be charging fees for all accounts. 

 
 
MAC recommends moving the District’s Depository Bank to Central Bank for the following 
reasons: 

 Central Bank (formerly Riverway Bank) is an A rated bank and has the capacity 
to handle the volume of deposits/collateral for Utility Districts; 

 Central Bank has a dedicated team of 6 (and have agreed to add another team 
member) that focuses solely on the water district industry. Two of the Bank’s 
Vice-Presidents have 36 years and 21 years of direct experience with the water 
district industry; 

 Central Bank already has a legally approved Depository Pledge 
Agreement/Collateral Security Agreement within our industry. Given our 
shortened conversion window that was moved from December 31 to October 8, 
2021, this helps in the acceleration of moving accounts; 

 Central Bank already works with most Bookkeepers in the MUD industry so 
procedures, documents, online security access, etc. is already familiar to them.  
MAC already has many Districts with Central Bank so MAC is directly 
knowledgeable with Central Bank’s processes and procedures; 
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OTHER FAQ’s 
 
 MAC feels that going out for an additional RFP will only cause more delay, increased costs to 

the District and result in the same outcome.  MAC has found that using national and small 
local banks, with not as much experience or knowledge of our industry, only causes higher 
costs of operations for the consultants and untimely delays in processing that the District 
ultimately absorbs.   

 Once MAC has all the required signed documentation from all Directors, MAC will submit the 
Bank Packet to Central Bank to establish the Districts primary depository bank at which point 
checks will no longer be drawn on a BBVA account.  The only activity that will occur in the 
BBVA/PNC accounts will be internal wire transfers from lockboxes and remaining balance 
transfers to District accounts at Central Bank. 

 Emergency Resolutions authorizing less than 3 signatures and/or authorizing the bookkeeper 
to sign checks will STILL be effective once moved to Central Bank.  A simple letter from the 
District and signed by the President is all that is required once the Governor and/or Board 
elect to rescind the Emergency Order. 

 Central Bank uses ICS (Insured Cash Sweeps) to handle the deposits over the FDIC limit of 
$250,000.  The FDIC insures up to $250,000 of a customer’s deposit accounts in a given 
insurable capacity at an FDIC-insured depository institution. Your ICS funds are divided into 
amounts under the standard FDIC maximum and placed with other ICS Network members – 
each an FDIC-insured institution. This makes your deposit eligible for FDIC insurance at each 
member bank. Funds placed through Insured Cash Sweep are deposited only in FDIC-insured 
banks. Insured Cash Sweep has been thoroughly tested, and reciprocal deposit placement 
services are recognized both in the FDIC regulations, PFIA, and in state statutes and 
regulations throughout the United States. 

 For BBVA accounts converted to PNC Accounts in October, MAC will work to close these 
accounts on/before December 31, 2021.  MAC has chosen this date to allow outstanding 
checks to clear and to ensure a seamless transition of operator lockboxes.  
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DEPOSITORY PLEDGE AGREEMENT 

WHEREAS, this Depository Pledge Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into 

, by and among Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109 

(“District”), a conservation and reclamation district created and operating pursuant to 

Article XVI, Section 59 of the Texas Constitution and Chapters 49 and 54 of the Texas Water 

Code, as amended; Central Bank (“Bank”), and Federal Home Loan Bank of Dallas (the 

“Safekeeping Institution”). 

WHEREAS, the District has selected the Bank, a national banking association or state 

chartered bank, as a depository for certain of its funds to be held in demand deposits or interest-

bearing time deposits as follows: 

Account Name(s) Type of Account Account Number 

and such additional accounts as the District may from time to time designate, and the Bank 

desires to be the depository of such funds; 

WHEREAS, the District has deposited and might in the future deposit public funds in the 

Bank in amounts exceeding the applicable insurance provided by the Federal Deposit Insurance 

Corp. (FDIC) as may be applicable from time to time; 

WHEREAS, the District has requested that its deposits in excess of the FDIC insurance 

be otherwise secured; 

WHEREAS, the excess funds deposited with the Bank must be continuously secured by a 
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valid pledge to the District of collateral which, under the laws of the State of Texas, can be used 

to secure the excess deposits of the District, and the aggregate market value, exclusive of accrued 

interest, of the collateral shall at all times be equal to or in excess of such total excess funds of 

the District on deposit with the Bank; and 

WHEREAS, to the extent the Bank uses eligible securities to secure the District’s deposit 

of excess funds, the Bank will place the above securities for safekeeping in a custodial account at 

the Safekeeping Institution, which is another financial institution not owned or controlled by the 

Bank or its holding company; and 

WHEREAS, to the extent the Bank uses a letter of credit issued by an agency or 

instrumentality of the United States of America to secure the District’s deposit of excess funds, 

such letter of credit shall meet the requirements set forth in this Agreement and shall be held by 

the District’s bookkeeper or other agent of the District; 

NOW, THEREFORE, for value received and in consideration of the mutual promises and 

covenants herein contained, the District, the Bank and the Safekeeping Institution agree as 

follows: 

1. SECURITY.  The Bank hereby pledges to the District securities (the 

“Pledged Securities”) with a market value, exclusive of any accrued interest, equal to at least 100 

percent of District deposits in excess of FDIC insurance less the face value of any letter of credit 

issued on behalf of the District for the account of the Bank by an agency or instrumentality of the 

United States, including the Federal Home Loan Bank of Dallas. 
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2. SAFEKEEPING PROVISION.  The Bank will place the Pledged 

Securities with Federal Home Loan Bank of Dallas (the “Safekeeping Institution”) for 

safekeeping.  Except as provided in paragraph 9, disposition of the Pledged Securities shall be 

subject only to the joint written instructions of both (a) an authorized individual appointed by the 

District, and (b) a specifically authorized officer of the Bank.  The Safekeeping Institution named 

herein hereby agrees to hold all securities deposited with it pursuant to the terms of this 

Agreement, to identify the pledge of the securities on the books of the Safekeeping Institution, to 

issue a trust receipt for such Pledged Securities and to deliver the Pledged Securities in 

accordance with the terms hereof.  The Safekeeping Institution agrees to serve as collateral agent 

for the District and to take any additional measures necessary to allow the District to perfect its 

security interest in the securities. 

3. STATEMENTS.  Contemporaneously with the execution of this 

Agreement and at the time of the substitution or release of any of the Pledged Securities, the 

Bank shall execute and deliver to the District a memorandum describing the securities deposited 

to the Safekeeping Institution as Pledged Securities or withdrawn as Pledged Securities from the 

Safekeeping Institution.  The Bank agrees to furnish to the District a statement describing the 

Pledged Securities held in safekeeping in the Safekeeping Institution on at least a monthly basis.  

The statement will include par value, market value, and maturity date.  The same statement will 

also be available upon demand of the District. 

4. FINANCIAL POSITION.  The Bank will provide a statement of its 

financial position on at least a quarterly basis.  The Bank will provide an annual statement 

audited by its outside auditors including a statement by its outside auditors as to its “fair 

presentation.” 
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5. SUBSTITUTION.  The Bank shall have the right, with the prior written 

consent of the District, to purchase and sell, and substitute or replace, any and all of the Pledged 

Securities with like securities.  A written notice stating the par value, maturity date and market 

value on the proposed date of substitution must be sent to the District by the Bank prior to any 

substitution or exchange.  If approved, the substituted securities shall become Pledged Securities 

and thereafter shall be subject to all the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

6. LETTER OF CREDIT.  The Bank may provide to the District as eligible 

security for District deposits in excess of the FDIC coverage one or more letters of credit for the 

benefit of the District and for the account of the Bank issued by the Federal Home Loan Bank of 

Dallas (each a “Letter of Credit”).  The face amount of the Letters of Credit outstanding at any 

time shall be equal to no less than the amount of the District’s deposits in excess of FDIC 

coverage, including accrued interest, less the market value, exclusive of accrued interest, of any 

Pledged Securities.  Each Letter of Credit shall be irrevocable and shall provide that the District 

may draw an amount up to the face amount of the Letter of Credit after an event of default 

specified in paragraph 8 upon presentation of a draw request and the original Letter of Credit.  

The Bank agrees that the District shall have the right to direct that the proceeds of a draw request 

be deposited in an account designated by the District in its sole discretion.  Each Letter of Credit 

shall be held by the District’s bookkeeper or other authorized representative and shall be valued 

at its face value.  The Bank and the District may enter into a Letter of Credit Agreement 

pertaining to the Letter of Credit, which Letter of Credit Agreement shall be incorporated herein 

by reference. 

7. REPRESENTATIONS.  The Bank represents to the District: 
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(a) That the Bank is the sole legal and actual owner of all securities pledged to 

the District; 

(b) That no other security interest has been, nor will be, granted in that portion 

of the Pledged Securities utilized to collateralize District deposits; 

(c) That District deposits at the Bank not in excess of $250,000, or such other 

amount as may be applicable from time to time, are insured by the FDIC. 

8. DEFAULT.  The Bank shall be in default if it fails to pay all or any part 

of a demand deposit, a matured time deposit, or a matured certificate of deposit, including earned 

interest, at the specified maturity date.  The Bank shall also be in default if ruled “bankrupt,” 

“insolvent” or “failed” by Federal Banking Regulators. 

9. PROCEEDS.  In the event of a default, failure or insolvency of the Bank, 

the District shall be deemed to have vested full title to all Pledged Securities.  The District is 

hereby empowered to take possession of and transfer or sell any and all Pledged Securities.  If 

the security is transferred, ownership of the security will transfer entirely to the District.  If the 

security is liquidated, any proceeds over the value of the defaulted amount of the matured 

investment, including accrued interest, plus expenses related to the liquidation transaction, shall 

be returned to the Bank.  This power is in addition to other remedies which the District may have 

under this Agreement and without prejudice to its rights to maintain any suit in any court for 

redress of injuries sustained by the District under this Agreement. 

10. DUTIES.  The Bank shall faithfully do and perform all of the duties and 

obligations required by the laws of the State of Texas for depositories of the District, and shall 
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upon presentation pay all checks drawn on it by the duly authorized representatives of the 

District against collected funds of the District on demand deposit, and shall at the expiration of 

the term for which it has been chosen as depository of the District turn over to its successor all 

funds, property and things of value coming into its hands as depository. 

11. NON-ASSIGNABILITY.  The collateral agreement is not assignable in 

whole or in part but is binding on the parties hereto, their successors and assigns. 

12. TERMINATION.  This agreement may be terminated by either the Bank, 

the District or the Safekeeping Institution by giving thirty (30) days prior written notice to the 

other parties; however, the Letter of Credit shall be non cancellable during its term. 

13. LAW GOVERNING.  All applicable provisions and requirements of the 

laws of the State of Texas governing depositories for the District shall be a part of this 

Agreement. 

14. DIRECTOR AUTHORIZATION.  The Bank represents and warrants 

that this Agreement is made pursuant to and is duly authorized by the Board of Directors or the 

Loan Committee, which approval is reflected in the minutes of said Board or committee of the 

Bank.  The Bank further warrants and represents that this Agreement has been continuously, 

from the time of its execution, an official record of the Bank. 

15. SAFEKEEPING FEES.  Any and all fees of the Safekeeping Institution 

in connection with the safekeeping of Pledged Securities for the benefit of the District shall be 

borne by the Bank.  The Bank shall be responsible for all costs necessary in the use or 
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confirmation of the Letters of Credit and agrees that these costs shall not be a charge against the 

District. 

16. SOLE AGREEMENT.  This is the sole agreement among the parties 

related to the subject matter and supersedes any and all prior agreements. 
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WITNESS the execution hereof this                  day of                      , 2021. 

Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109 
 
 
By:   
 President, Board of Directors 

ATTEST: 
 

      
Secretary, Board of Directors 

Central Bank 

By:   
Name:  
Title:  

 
ATTEST: 

      
Assistant Cashier 

 
Federal Home Loan Bank of Dallas 
SAFEKEEPING INSTITUTION 
 
 
By:  
Name:  
Title:  

ATTEST: 

      
Assistant Cashier 
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ADDENDUM A-1 

At its Board meeting on ________________________, the Board of Directors of Harris 

County Municipal Utility District No. 109 (“District”) designated the following individuals as 

authorized representatives pursuant to Section 2 of that certain Depository Pledge Agreement 

dated as of                                    , to direct Federal Home Loan Bank of Dallas (“Safekeeping 

Institution”) in regard to collateral pledges, releases and substitutions in the joint safekeeping 

account and to accept letters of credit provided as collateral.  Such pledges, releases and 

substitutions shall follow procedures set forth in the Depository Pledge Agreement. 

Authorized Representative’s Signature Name and Title 

    

    

    

    

    

    

 
By:  

 Secretary 
Board of Directors, Harris County Municipal 
Utility District No. 109 
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ADDENDUM A-2 

Central Bank hereby designates the following individuals as authorized representatives 

pursuant to Section 2 of that certain Depository Pledge Agreement dated as of 

                                   , to direct Federal Home Loan Bank of Dallas (“Safekeeping Institution”) 

in regard to collateral pledges, releases and substitutions in the joint safekeeping account and to 

accept letters of credit provided as collateral.  Such pledges, releases and substitutions shall 

follow procedures set forth in the Depository Pledge Agreement. 

Authorized Representative’s Signature Name and Title 

    

    

    

    

    

    

 
By:  

 Authorized Signer 
 Central Bank 



ENGINEERING REPORT 

July 16, 2021 

To: Harris County MUD No. 109 Board of Directors 

From: Bill Kotlan, P.E.  

District Engineer 

7. Review Engineer’s Report, including approval of pay estimates, authorization of change

orders to pending construction contracts, and authorization of capacity commitments: 

a. American Water Infrastructure Act (2018):    We are working on the Emergency

Response Plan that is due at the end of the year.

b. Utility Relocations related to FM 1960 Widening:  Update

Currently, other utilities are relocating in the FM 1960 ROW.  When Angel Brothers

begins relocating the District water lines and force main, we will monitor and

coordinate with District operator.

c. Water Plant No. 2 Expansion

We have been reviewing submittals this month and expect the Contractor to mobilize

on site this week.  Pay Estimate No. 1 in the amount of 26,820.00 is recommended for

approval.  The work includes bonds, insurance and permits.

Action Item: Approve Pay Estimate No. 1 to Schier Construction  Company, Inc. for 26,

820.00. 

d. Barents Drive Lift Station

Plans are completed.  We will be working with Ms. Gilbert to get an executed deed for

the lift station site in accordance with the agreement signed last year.
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e. Water Line Extension (Annexation 11)

Project has been submitted for city review.  Harris County comments have been

addressed.

f. Wastewater Treatment Plant

Nothing to report this month.

g. Developer’s Report:  No Update

h. Capacity Commitments (Annexation 12): at City of Houston

i. Ashley (Dirt Cheap): No change this month.

ii. Teo Lopez (Country Scramble): No change this month.

iii. Shawn Gilbert service request:  See Item d., above.

i. 19715 Oak Branch Court

The District’s insurance agent has visited the site and is evaluating the claim.
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GENERAL WARRANTY DEED 

(Barents Drive Lift Station) 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

COUNTY OF HARRIS § 

Champion Volleyball Club of Houston, LLC, herein referred to as “Grantor,” a corporation 

owning a parcel of land within Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109, a political 

subdivision of the State of Texas, organized and operating pursuant to Article XVI, Section 59 of 

the Constitution of Texas and chapters 49 and 51, Texas Water Code, as amended, herein referred 

to as “Grantee”, for and in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable 

consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has TRANSFERRED, BARGAINED, 

GRANTED, SOLD, CONVEYED, ASSIGNED, SET OVER, and DELIVERED, and by these 

presents does TRANSFER, BARGAIN, GRANT, SELL, CONVEY, ASSIGN, SET OVER, and 

DELIVER, to Grantee, its successors and assigns, that certain parcel of land (herein referred to as 

the “Site”) more fully described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof for all 

purposes, free and clear of any and all valid and subsisting liens, easements, restrictions, 

conditions, or encumbrances which might interfere with possession and use of the Site for its 

intended purpose and for which adequate bond has not been given. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above-described Site, benefits, and rights, together with 

all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereunto in anywise belonging, including all 

necessary rights of ingress, egress, and regress, unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, forever; 

and Grantor does hereby bind itself, its successors and assigns to warrant and forever defend, all 

and singular, title to the Site, the benefits, and rights, unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, 

against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, 

subject to the reservations and exceptions stated herein. 

Grantor binds and obligates itself, its successors and assigns to execute and deliver at the 

request of Grantee any other or additional instruments of transfer, bills of sale, conveyances, or 

other instruments or documents which may be necessary or desirable to evidence more completely 

or to perfect the transfer to Grantee of the Site. 

The representations, warranties, covenants, indemnities, and other agreements contained 

herein shall be deemed to be material and continuing, shall not be merged, and shall survive this 

closing of the transaction and the delivery of this deed to the Site against payment of the purchase 

price therefor except as otherwise herein expressly provided. 

The parties hereto represent that neither has used any agent or broker to bring about this 

conveyance and agree that no fee is due any agent or broker by reason hereof. 

This conveyance may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall, for 

all purposes, be deemed to be an original, and all such counterparts shall together constitute and 

be one and the same instrument. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this conveyance to be executed 

and delivered by their duly authorized officers. 

EXECUTED, DELIVERED, and EFFECTIVE at Harris County, Texas, as 

of                                     . 

“GRANTOR” 

Champion Volleyball of Houston, LLC 

 

 

      By:       

      Its Owner/ Director 

        

  

 

 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

 

COUNTY OF HARRIS § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on ___________________, 2021, 

by Sharice Gilbert.  

 

 

        

Notary Public, State of Texas 

Name:    

Typed/Printed Name of Notary 

 

My Commission Expires:       
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AGREED TO and ACCEPTED this _________________________. 

“GRANTEE” 

HARRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY 

DISTRICT NO. 109 

By:   ____________________________________ 

Name:   ___________________________________ 

Title:   ___________________________________  

ATTEST: 

 

  

Secretary, Board of Directors 

 

Mailing Address: 

 

Harris County Municipal Utility 

District No. 109 

c/o Dimitri Millas 

1301 McKinney Street, Suite 5100 

Houston, Texas 77010-3095 

 

 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF HARRIS  § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the ________ day of 

________________________, 2021, by ______________________________, Director of the 

Board of Directors of Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109, on behalf of said 

District. 

        

Notary Public, State of Texas 

Name:    

Typed/Printed Name of Notary 

 

My Commission Expires:       



bkotlan
Text Box
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